savings from synergies that may be achieved with respect to the acquisition of Lime Energy, or the impact of non-recurring items directly related
to the acquisition and the related debt financing. Although our management believes the assumptions used in preparing the summary unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial information were reasonable as of the date of this prospectus supplement, these assumptions may not
prove to be correct. As a result, actual results could differ materially. The summary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information should be read together with our consolidated financial statements and the consolidated financial statements of Lime Energy and
their respective accompanying notes included in our Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on October 3, 2018 along with our other
documents incorporated by reference in the Preliminary Prospectus Supplement.

3

Edgar Filing: Willdan Group, Inc. - Form FWP

5

WILLDAN GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

(Unaudited)

Willdan
Group, Inc.
Historical

Lime
Energy Co.
Historical

Six Months
Ended
June 29,
2018

Six Months
Ended
June 30,
2018

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Willdan
Group, Inc.
Pro Forma
Combined

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
Contract revenue $ 114,428 $ 73,303 $ � $ 187,731
Direct costs of contract revenue (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization shown
separately below):
Salaries and wages 22,125 � 6,385(a) 28,510
Subconsultant services and other direct costs 49,613 49,711 (250)(b) 99,074
Total direct costs of contract revenue 71,738 49,711 6,135 127,584
General and administrative expenses:
Salaries and wages, payroll taxes and
employee benefits 20,750 � 7,689(c) 28,439
Facilities and facilities related 2,595 � 756(c) 3,351
Stock-based compensation 2,726 � 285(c) 3,011
Depreciation and amortization 2,175 167 3,805(d) 6,147
Other 8,265 20,386 (15,670)(e) 12,981
Total general and administrative expenses
(income) 36,511 20,553 (3,135) 53,929
Income (loss) from operations 6,179 3,039 (3,000) 6,218
Other income (expense):
Interest income � 213 � 213
Interest (expense) (53) (1,363) (632)(f) (2,048)
Other, net 19 (794) 794(g) 19
Total other (expense) (34) (1,944) 162 (1,816)
Income (loss) before income taxes 6,145 1,095 (2,838) 4,402
Income tax expense (benefit) 627 3 (795)(h) (165)
Net income (loss) $

Edgar Filing: Willdan Group, Inc. - Form FWP

6